financial instruments are only used to hedge against financial risks arising from an existing or highly probable future underlying

transaction, such as a variable rate loan, and not for speculative purposes or to generate a business contribution.

The following schedule shows the impact of potential interest rate changes (+/-50 basis points or +50/-0 basis points) on earnings

before taxes and on equity based on reasonable judgment. The interest rate sensitivity analysis includes the effects of variable-in-

terest bank liabilities and bank deposits, as well as the payments due under concluded derivatives contracts. The calculation simu-

lated an interest rate increase of 50 basis points for variable rate bank liabilities, variable interest bank deposits and variable pay-

ments from derivatives. Furthermore, when calculating the impact of a potential 50 basis point interest rate cut, only the impact

on floating rate bank deposits and variable payments from derivatives was simulated as the majority of floating rate bank debt

has a contractual floor and thus is not affected by further reductions in interest rates. The payments from interest rate derivates

as of balance sheet date are not affected by a reduction of interest.

EUR m 2017 2016

Change in basis points +50 basis points 0/-50 basis points +50 basis points 0/-50 basis points

Change in earnings before taxes 1.2 -3.6 3.5 -3.7

Change in equity 1.0 -2.7 2.6 -2.8

The average weighted reference rate for variable funding was 2.39 percent in 2017 (2016: 2.29 percent) and the average

3M-EURIBOR for 2017 was -0.329 percent (2016: -0.265 percent).

Many banks in the euro area have passed the negative interest rates or the negative deposit rate at the ECB to their bank custo-

mers as “negative interest rates” on customer deposits that exceed a certain threshold.

A further reduction of the 0.5 percent interest rate is unrealistic at the time of writing, in particular because the ECB is

slowly curbing monetary policy measures. For example, the bond purchase program will be gradually reduced from the